2017 4th Quarter Public Affairs Programs and Community Issues aired on KLBB Radio

KLBB Radio serves its community with daily news programs and public service announcements. While our broadcast signal covers the entire Twin Cities
metropolitan area, we focus on events in Washington County, MN and St. Croix County, WI. We have national and international news each hour from Fox Radio
followed each day from 6 am to 8 pm with newscasts from Minnesota News Network. We do local and Twin Cities area news at the bottom of the hour from 7
am to 3:30 pm on weekdays. We also run 5 daily "community calendar" local events programs on weekdays along with the "Here's What's Happening" program
on weekdays at 5:30 and 3 "community calendar" programs on Saturdays. Weekend community affairs programming includes "The Stan Turner Show" (political
and entertainment news on Saturdays at noon),)and "Access Minnesota" (current events, health and historic reporting produced by the Minnesota Broadcasters
Association on Sundays at 7 am) KLBB also does a number of weekend community service programs such as “Voices in the Valley” from the Shire Literature
Center features students from local high schools reading their literary works and interviewing authors. We also broadcast a number of programs created by local
businesses and an advocacy program called “Education Nation” from the Liberty Classical Academy.

ISSUE DESC. PRO.SEG. DATE TIME
POLITICS - Access 10/1
. MN
ARTS - Morning 10/6
- Show
ARTS . Stan 10/7
- Turner
POLITICS Access 10/8
. MN
ARTS Morning 10/12
Show
HISTORY Stan 10/14
Turner
POLITICS Access 10/15
MN
TRAVEL Morning 10/16
Show ‘

o

9:15a

12n

7:30a

9:15a

12n

7:30 a

8:45a

LENGTH DESCRIPTION

10 min.

60 min.

30 min.

10 min.

60 min.

30 min.

10 min.

60 min.

-\

Otis Zanders of Ujamaa Place talks about the Minneapolis-based program and its
mentorship of young African-American men

Erika Oestreich of the Greater Stillwater Area Chamber of Commerce on the
Rivertown Fall Art Festival, a change in location prompted by flooding in Lowell
Park and the future of downtown Stillwater after the closure of the Stillwater Lift
Bridge to vehicle traffic

Cast of “All the Way™; a production of the History theater about the presidency of
Lyndon Baines Johnson

Douglas Hartman of the Dept. of Sociology at the University of Minnesota on the
controversy over NFL players “taking a knee” in defiance of President Trump.
Melissa Katz of “Occasions with Characters” on an upcoming Halloween party fo
young children at the Afton House Inn and about her business

Author Roberta Walburn on “Miles Lord: The Maverick Judge Who Brought
Corporate America to Justice”

Political Science Professor David Schultz of Hamline University on the upcoming
Minneapolis and St. Paul city elections and the possible impact of Ranked Choice
Voting

Steven Yeager of the Star-Tribune on the newspaper’s new Travel Expenence Sh
at the Minneapolis Corivention Center on October 28" and 29"



BOOKS

SOCIETY

ARTS

SAFETY

BOOKS

FEAR

MEDIA

FARMING

JFK

TRAFFIC

MEDIA

CONSUMER

MUSIC

~ Stan

Turner
Access
MN

i Morning
- Show

. Boating
- Show

- Stan

~ Turner

- Access

- MN

- Stan

Turner
Access
MN

- Stan
. Turner
. Access

MN

Stan
- Turner

Access
MN

Morning
Show

10/21
10/22
10/27
10/28
10/28

10/29

11/4
11/5
11/12

11/13

11719

11720

11/22

12n

7 am

9:15a

11a

12n

7 am

12n

7 am

12n

7 am

12n

7 am

9:10 a

60 min

30 min

10 min

30 min

60 min

30 min

60 min

30 min

60 min

30 min

60 min

30 min.

10 min

Book reviewer MaryAnn Grossman on fall book releases

Eric Schwartz of Refugees International on how Minnesota integrates new immig
into the greater community

Calyssa Hart of the Zephyr Theatre on completing fundraising for the purchase of
old depot of the Zephyr Dinner Train for conversion into a performing arts center
Jake Willis of the MN Department of Transportation talks about fall boating issue
the St. Croix River including no-wake zones.

Catherine Watson on travel issues and Jane O’Reilly on new children’s books

John Watson, who is teaching a class at the University of Minnesota Learning Lif
program on “The Apocalypse: A Cultural History” on how different cultures look
“the end of the world”.

A tribute to Twin Cities radio great Roger Erickson, who began his career in
Stillwater at WAVN. Guests included Erickson’s daughter Tracy Anderson.
Jennifer Schmidt of the University of Minnesota’s NorthStar Initiative for Sustain
Enterprise on the impact of corn growing on greenhouse gas emissions.
Conspiracy researcher Ken Martens on the release of more documents in the fede
files of the investigation of the 1963 murder of President Kennedy

Frank Douma of the University of Minnesota’s Humphrey School of Public Affai:
the development of “self-driving cars, testing in Minnesota and the potential imp
on development and economic diversity.

Cast of History Theater présentatlon of “Coco” which is about a little girl who gre
up in the Summit Avenue mansion whlch became the Minnesota Governor’s
Residence.

Prentice Cox of the University of Minnesota law school and an original member ¢
consumer advisory board of the U.S. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFF
on the Trump Administration’s efforts to eliminate the CFPB and other protection
customers of financial services.

Musician Billy McLaughlin on his group “Simple Gifts” performing holiday conc
in Stillwater and Marine on St. Croix.



HISTORY

HISTORY

MUSIC

WEATHER

NEWS

ARTS

LOCAL

MEDIA

TAXES

LOCAL

LOCAL

BOOKS

HISTORY

CULTURE

Stan
Turner

Access
MN
Morning
Show

- Stan
- Turner

Access
MN
Morning
Show
Morning
Show

Stan

. Turner

Access

- MN

Morning
Show

- Morning
- Show

- Stan

- Turner

- Access
"MN

- Access

- MN

11725

11726

11/30

12/2

1273

12/7

12/8

12/9

“12/10

12/13

12/14

12/15

12/17

12/24

12n

7 am

9:10 a

12n

7 am

9:10

9:10

12n

7 am

9:10

8:10

12n

7 am

7 am

60 min.

30 min.

10 min

60 min

30 min

10 min.

10 min.

60 min.

30 min

10 min
10 min

60 min

30 min.

30 min.

" Michael Koop, curator of the Minnesota Historical Society exhibition “1968” on ¢

weekend preview event, the December opening of the exhibit and the events that
made 1968 such a big year in American history.
Author Lina LeGarde Grover on her book “Omagiliising: Ojibway for Duluth”

Tim Kasper of The Blenders talks about the group’s new CD and holiday tour.

University of Minnesota Extension climatologist Mark Seeley on weather predicti
for the winter

University of Minnesota assistant professor of political science Mark Bell on tens.
with North Korea and traditional US policy on the use of nuclear weapons.

Actor Gerald Dickens on his Twin Cities performances of “A Christmas Carol” b:
on a book written by his great-great-grandfather Charles Dickens

Duana Bremer of the Salvation Army for St. Croix, Polk and Burnett Counties on
shortfall in this year’s Red Kettle Campaign, its possible implications and the “30
Hours of Fundraising” even on Thursday, December 14 in New Richmond and
Hudson.

Tom Ozmond of Twin Cities Media on the year in journalism in the Twin Cities a
the passings of former WAVN (now KLBB) announcers Roger Erickson, Ralph J
Fritz and Anita Buck.

Paul Gutterman of the University of Minnesota’s Carlson School of Management
competing tax reform plans in Congress and their potentlal impact on investment,
corporations and families.

Duana Bremer of Salvation Army previewing “30 Hours of Fundraising” maratho
in Hudson and New Richmond

Noah Wiedenfeld, solo bellringer in a 26 hour fund raising marathon in New
Richmond for the Salvation Army

Book reviewer Mary Ann Grossman on new books and holiday stories

Author and attorney Roberta Walburn on her biography “Miles Lord: The Maveri
Judge Who Brought Corporate America To Justice”.

lowa State University Professor Bruce David Forbes on his book “Christmas: A
Candid History”.



HISTORY

NATURE

Morning
- Show

- Access

12/26

12/28

Vari.

7 am

2 min

30 min

Excerpts from Minnesota News Network and local broadcasts highlighting the tof
stories of 2017. Highlights: the resignation of US Senator Al Franken; the opening
the St. Croix Crossing Bridge, the acquittal of Officer Jeronimo Yanez in the Phil:
Castile shooting, the legal fight between Governor Dayton and Republican legisla
over control of the legislature’s budget, the explosion at Minnehaha Academy; op
abuse deaths and lawsuits by counties against pharmaceutical companies; the sex

scandal at the University of Minnesota football program; final passage of the RE2
ID driver’s license bill; the upcoming 2018 elections; preparations for the Super E
in February.

Julia Ponder of the University of Minnesota’s Raptor Center



