2017 4th Quarter Public Affairs Programs and Community Issues aired on KLBB Radio

KLBB Radio serves its community with daily news programs and public service announcements. While our broadcast signal covers the entire Twin Cities metropolitan area, we focus on events in Washington County, MN and St. Croix County, WI. We have national and international news each hour from Fox Radio followed each day from 6 am to 8 pm with newscasts from Minnesota News Network. We do local and Twin Cities area news at the bottom of the hour from 7 am to 3:30 pm on weekdays. We also run 5 daily "community calendar" local events programs on weekdays along with the "Here's What's Happening" program on weekdays at 5:30 and 3 "community calendar" programs on Saturdays. Weekend community affairs programming includes "The Stan Turner Show" (political and entertainment news on Saturdays at noon),)and "Access Minnesota" (current events, health and historic reporting produced by the Minnesota Broadcasters Association on Sundays at 7 am) KLBB also does a number of weekend community service programs such as "Voices in the Valley" from the Shire Literature Center features students from local high schools reading their literary works and interviewing authors. We also broadcast a number of programs created by local businesses and an advocacy program called "Education Nation" from the Liberty Classical Academy.

ISSUE DESC.	PRO.SEG.	DATE	TIME	LENGTH	DESCRIPTION
POLITICS	Access MN	10/1	7 am	60 min.	Otis Zanders of Ujamaa Place talks about the Minneapolis-based program and its mentorship of young African-American men
ARTS	Morning Show	10/6	9:15 a	10 min.	Erika Oestreich of the Greater Stillwater Area Chamber of Commerce on the Rivertown Fall Art Festival, a change in location prompted by flooding in Lowell Park and the future of downtown Stillwater after the closure of the Stillwater Lift Bridge to vehicle traffic
ARTS	Stan Turner	10/7	12 n	60 min.	Cast of "All the Way"; a production of the History theater about the presidency of Lyndon Baines Johnson
POLITICS	Access MN	10/8	7:30 a	30 min. ~	Douglas Hartman of the Dept. of Sociology at the University of Minnesota on the controversy over NFL players "taking a knee" in defiance of President Trump.
ARTS	Morning Show	10/12	9:15 a	10 min.	Melissa Katz of "Occasions with Characters" on an upcoming Halloween party fo young children at the Afton House Inn and about her business
HISTORY	Stan Turner	10/14	12 n	60 min.	Author Roberta Walburn on "Miles Lord: The Maverick Judge Who Brought Corporate America to Justice"
POLITICS	Access MN	10/15	7:30 a	30 min.	Political Science Professor David Schultz of Hamline University on the upcoming Minneapolis and St. Paul city elections and the possible impact of Ranked Choice Voting
TRAVEL	Morning Show	10/16	8:45 a	10 min.	Steven Yeager of the Star-Tribune on the newspaper's new Travel Experience Shat the Minneapolis Convention Center on October 28th and 29th.

BOOKS	Stan	10/21	12 n	60 min	Book reviewer MaryAnn Grossman on fall book releases
SOCIETY	Turner Access MN	10/22	7 am	30 min	Eric Schwartz of Refugees International on how Minnesota integrates new immig into the greater community
ARTS	Morning Show	10/27	9:15 a	10 min	Calyssa Hart of the Zephyr Theatre on completing fundraising for the purchase of old depot of the Zephyr Dinner Train for conversion into a performing arts center
SAFETY	Boating Show	10/28	11 a	30 min	Jake Willis of the MN Department of Transportation talks about fall boating issue the St. Croix River including no-wake zones.
BOOKS	Stan Turner	10/28	12 n	60 min	Catherine Watson on travel issues and Jane O'Reilly on new children's books
FEAR	Access MN	10/29	7 am	30 min	John Watson, who is teaching a class at the University of Minnesota Learning Lif- program on "The Apocalypse: A Cultural History" on how different cultures look "the end of the world".
MEDIA	Stan Turner	11/4	12 n	60 min	A tribute to Twin Cities radio great Roger Erickson, who began his career in Stillwater at WAVN. Guests included Erickson's daughter Tracy Anderson.
FARMING	Access MN	11/5	7 am	30 min	Jennifer Schmidt of the University of Minnesota's NorthStar Initiative for Sustain Enterprise on the impact of corn growing on greenhouse gas emissions.
JFK	Stan Turner	11/12	12 n	60 min	Conspiracy researcher Ken Martens on the release of more documents in the feder files of the investigation of the 1963 murder of President Kennedy
TRAFFIC	Access MN	11/13	7 am	30 min	Frank Douma of the University of Minnesota's Humphrey School of Public Affaithe development of "self-driving" cars, testing in Minnesota and the potential impon development and economic diversity.
MEDIA	Stan Turner	11/19	12 n	60 min	Cast of History Theater presentation of "Coco" which is about a little girl who gre up in the Summit Avenue mansion which became the Minnesota Governor's Residence.
CONSUMER	Access MN	11/20	7 am	30 min.	Prentice Cox of the University of Minnesota law school and an original member c consumer advisory board of the U.S. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFF on the Trump Administration's efforts to eliminate the CFPB and other protection customers of financial services.
MUSIC	Morning Show	11/22	9:10 a	10 min	Musician Billy McLaughlin on his group "Simple Gifts" performing holiday conc in Stillwater and Marine on St. Croix.

HISTORY	Stan Turner	11/25	12 n	60 min.	Michael Koop, curator of the Minnesota Historical Society exhibition "1968 weekend preview event, the December opening of the exhibit and the events made 1968 such a big year in American history.
HISTORY	Access MN	11/26	7 am	30 min.	Author Lina LeGarde Grover on her book "Omagiliising: Ojibway for Dulut
MUSIC	Morning Show	11/30	9:10 a	10 min	Tim Kasper of The Blenders talks about the group's new CD and holiday to
WEATHER	Stan Turner	12/2	12 n	60 min	University of Minnesota Extension climatologist Mark Seeley on weather pr for the winter
NEWS	Access MN	12/3	7 am	30 min	University of Minnesota assistant professor of political science Mark Bell or with North Korea and traditional US policy on the use of nuclear weapons.
ARTS	Morning Show	12/7	9:10	10 min.	Actor Gerald Dickens on his Twin Cities performances of "A Christmas Car on a book written by his great-great-grandfather Charles Dickens
LOCAL	Morning Show	12/8	9:10	10 min.	Duana Bremer of the Salvation Army for St. Croix, Polk and Burnett Counting shortfall in this year's Red Kettle Campaign, its possible implications and the Hours of Fundraising" even on Thursday, December 14 in New Richmond and Hudson.
MEDIA	Stan Turner	12/9	12 n	60 min.	Tom Ozmond of Twin Cities Media on the year in journalism in the Twin C the passings of former WAVN (now KLBB) announcers Roger Erickson, Refritz and Anita Buck.
TAXES	Access MN	12/10	7 am	30 min	Paul Gutterman of the University of Minnesota's Carlson School of Manage competing tax reform plans in Congress and their potential impact on invest corporations and families.
LOCAL	Morning Show	12/13	9:10	10 min	Duana Bremer of Salvation Army previewing "30 Hours of Fundraising" main Hudson and New Richmond
LOCAL	Morning Show	12/14	8:10	10 min	Noah Wiedenfeld, solo bellringer in a 26 hour fund raising marathon in Nev Richmond for the Salvation Army
BOOKS	Stan Turner	12/15	12 n	60 min	Book reviewer Mary Ann Grossman on new books and holiday stories
HISTORY	Access MN	12/17	7 am	30 min.	Author and attorney Roberta Walburn on her biography "Miles Lord: The M Judge Who Brought Corporate America To Justice".
CULTURE	Access MN	12/24	7 am	30 min.	Iowa State University Professor Bruce David Forbes on his book "Christma Candid History".

.

.

HISTORY	Morning Show	12/26	Vari.	2 min	Excerpts from Minnesota News Network and local broadcasts highlighting the tor stories of 2017. Highlights: the resignation of US Senator Al Franken; the opening the St. Croix Crossing Bridge, the acquittal of Officer Jeronimo Yanez in the Phill Castile shooting, the legal fight between Governor Dayton and Republican legisla over control of the legislature's budget, the explosion at Minnehaha Academy; op abuse deaths and lawsuits by counties against pharmaceutical companies; the sex scandal at the University of Minnesota football program; final passage of the REA ID driver's license bill; the upcoming 2018 elections; preparations for the Super E in February.
NATURE	Access MN	12/28	7 am	30 min	Julia Ponder of the University of Minnesota's Raptor Center